
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

6 July 2018

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
16 July 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M A Griggs, R Grocock, Mrs W Bowkett, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, 
B Adams and R A Renshaw

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement members 

2 Declaration of Members Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 5 - 10

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers 

5 Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
(To receive a report by Vincent van Doninck, Policy and Strategic 
Asset Manager, which provides the Committee with the 
opportunity to consider and comment on the Highways 
Infrastructure Asset Management Plan prior to approval by the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT)

To Follow

6 Winter Maintenance Plan - Update 
(To receive a report by Vincent van Doninck, Policy and Strategic 
Asset Manager, which invites the Committee to consider a report 
regarding the new Resilient Network and the Grit Bin resource)

11 - 30

7 Route and Place Based Transport Strategy 
(To receive a report from Sam Edwards, Major Schemes and 
Design Commissioner, which details what a transport strategy is 
and highlights the purpose and benefits to LCC.  The report also 
provides the Committee with an outline of the status of LCC's 
existing Transport Strategies and recommends a more robust 
future approach across the whole County)

31 - 38

8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focused where it can be of greatest benefit)

39 - 46



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 JUNE 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock and A N Stokes

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Steve Brooks (Senior Project Leader), 
Anita Ruffle (Group Manager - Passenger Transport Unit), Paul Rusted 
(Infrastructure Commissioner) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, M A Griggs and E 
W Strengiel.

The Chairman to welcomed Councillor S P Roe as the new Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee and thanked the former Vice-Chairman, Councillor C J T H Brewis, for his 
service to the Committee. 

2    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor S P Roe stated that he had previously declared a pecuniary interest under 
the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, in 
connection with North Hykeham Relief Road, and would leave the meeting if there 
was any discussion of this matter (minute 6) 

Councillor C J T H Brewis requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
he was the Council's representative on the Board of Transport for the North and East 
Coast Main Line Users' Association.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 23 April 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JUNE 2018

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND LEAD OFFICERS

With regard to reporting faults with the highway network, Executive Councillor R G 
Davies stated that he had sent an email to all Members of the Council about the 
current arrangement for reporting faults and added that an improved method of 
reporting faults was being examined. In the meantime, Members were still able to 
contact their highways support officer.

Councillor R G Davies reported that the Council had received the Institution of Civil 
Engineers East Midlands Merit Award for its work on Peppermint Junction. The 
Chairman congratulated all those involved in receiving the Award and requested that 
the Committee's appreciation should be passed to all those involved in the project.

5    A15 BUNKERS HILL, LINCOLN: DRAINAGE AND SURFACING SCHEME

The Committee received a report in connection with the drainage and surfacing 
scheme proposed for the A15 Bunkers Hill, Lincoln. Officers stated that this was a 
scrutiny pre-decision report prior to its consideration by the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Communications and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT between 11 June and 15 June 2018.

With regard to the scheme's details, officers outlined the background, the programme 
of works, traffic management and the estimated cost.

Comments by the Committee and the responses 
[...]
de by the Committee be noted.

(b) That officers be thanked for a comprehensive report.

(c) That the Committee receive reports at a future meeting on the Teckal Company 
and the "Total Transport" approach. 

9    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report on its Work Programme. 

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 July 2018 

Subject: Winter Maintenance Plan - Update  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider a 
report regarding the new Resilient Network and the Grit Bin resource. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 
 

1) consider and comment on the report and review the proposals for future 
service decisions; 
 

2) recommend any changes or actions for future service decisions to the 
Executive Member for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This report outlines an introduction into the new Resilient Network and the 

provision of Grit Bins with a breakdown of costings and resource 
information. Councillors have the opportunity to consider options for future 
decisions and delivery. These two topics represent the outcome of an initial 
investigation into potential changes to next year's Winter Service, in line with 
National Guidance and Local operational preference. 
 

2. Resilient Network 
 

2.1. Within the new 'Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure' Code of Practice it 
was highlighted and recommended that each Local Authority should have a 
Resilient Network, described as a road network which "receives priority 
through maintenance and other measures in order to maintain economic 
activity and access to key services during disruptive events."  
 

2.2. Lincolnshire County Council have produced a Resilient Network that 
identifies all the critical routes within the County which are classed as priority 
in severe weather incidents. This takes into account connectivity to major 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



communities, access to emergency services, links to all critical infrastructure 
and transport hubs, repeat weather events and additional local factors. 
 

2.3. Another element to generating a Resilient Network is defining a minimum 
winter network linking into this road network. Currently, when severe weather 
events occur, it is Lincolnshire County Council's policy to increase the routes 
it attempts to keep salted by treating a Secondary Network. The Code of 
Practice recommends limiting this scope and maintaining a focus on the key 
parts of our road network when severe weather events arise by developing a 
Minimum Winter Network linked into the Resilient Network system. 
 

2.4. Following the recent severe winter season it was demonstrated that a 
Resilient Network would be the right approach as it aligns with the new code 
of practice and it will allow for the prioritisation of the road network within 
Lincolnshire, thus maintaining all routes on Resilient Network during 
emergency incidents.  
 

2.5. For the upcoming winter season we will see a positive shift in the way the 
Network Resilience Team manages the road network during severe winter 
weather and how they prioritise gritting routes. In severe weather incidents 
Network Resilience will instigate a triage system ensuring the critical routes, 
known to Network Resilience as the Extreme Weather Routes; all included in 
the Resilient Network, are gritted and cleared as a first priority. The 
Precautionary Salting Routes will then be gritted as soon as the Resilient 
Network has been cleared and preserved. If the severe weather prevails 
Network Resilience will continue gritting on the Severe Weather Routes.  
 

2.6. Consultation on the Resilient Network has taken place between internal and 
external partners where they stated we had missed a few roads, for example 
roads past fire stations and water treatment works, that will be essential to be 
clear for access to critical locations. Through engagement with stakeholders 
from the Fire & Rescue department, Emergency planning, Utility companies, 
Police and internal Highways Officers we identified a number of elements on 
the network that have been included. 
 

2.7. It should be noted that the Resilient Network and the triage system will be 
integrated and explained in the Winter Maintenance Plan 2018/19 which will 
be brought to Committee in September 2018.   
 
Proposal: To create a triage system integrating the resilient network for 
gritting in severe weather events. The Resilient network (minimum 
winter network) will be the first priority to be made safe during a severe 
weather event. The Precautionary Salting Network is the subsequent 
priority and Severe Weather routes will be considered as a third priority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



3. Grit Bins 
 

3.1. The Network Resilience team, consisting of three dedicated members of staff 
who look after the Winter Service, is responsible for the managing and 
maintaining of all new and existing grit bins. 
 

3.2. Currently Lincolnshire County Council maintains 2100 grit bins around local 
communities at approved locations. Whilst these can cater for needs in many 
winters, in time of severe and/or prolonged conditions, as experienced last 
winter, there is an impact on the viability of the Winter Service. 
 

3.3. With rapidly depleted grit bins due to the cold winter experienced, the two 
"Beast from the East" weather events in late February and early March 
showed that the majority of grit bins were emptied in the first event with a 
large number of enquiries for refills coming in after this e
[...]
P
C

Q
N

Resilient Network

(Skegness)Page 26



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Reproduced from the OS Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 100025370

No Window

Environment & Economy

Lincolnshire County Council

Director: Richard Wills

Q

N

P

Resilient Network

(Sleaford)Page 27



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Reproduced from the OS Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 100025370

No Window

Environment & Economy

Lincolnshire County Council

Director: Richard Wills

P

N

C &

Resilient Network

(Spalding)Page 28



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Reproduced from the OS Mapping with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 

Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 100025370

No Window

Environment & Economy

Lincolnshire County Council

Director: Richard Wills

&
N

Resilient Network

(Stamford)Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 July 2018 

Subject: Route and Place Based Transport Strategy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
This report details what a transport strategy is and highlights the purpose and 
benefits to LCC. It also outlines the status of LCC's existing Transport 
Strategies and recommends a more robust future approach across the whole 
County. 

 
 

Actions Required: 
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 

1) Consider and comment on the proposed route and place based transport 
strategy approach to identifying future highway improvements across the 
county; and, 

2) Endorse the programme of creating and updating the various traffic 
models and place/route based strategies across the County as detailed 
in Appendix A. 

 

 
1.0  Background 

Transport strategies are key to the delivery of improvements to the transport 
network through the identification of policies and proposals founded on a 
sound evidence base. The strategy documents set out what a local authority 
intends to achieve in an area and how it will go about it, presenting the 
authority’s proposals for improving the transport network over a period of 
time. 

 
1.1 Purpose and Need for Transport Strategies 

Developed using a comprehensive and robust methodology, aligned to 
Department for Transport processes, transport strategies can provide the 
basis for the formulation of funding bids and provide strong evidence for the 
strategic case for schemes which such bids are required to demonstrate. 

 
1.2 These strategies have evolved to consider not only transport but also 

accessibility that transport provides to both people and the wider economy 
as well as its interaction with land use, planning and economic development. 
Together, an understanding of plans for new developments and the needs 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



of the local and wider economy are vital to identifying the future 
requirements for the transport networks and the transport policies and 
proposals which will support them. 

 
1.3 Strategies need to consider why, where and how people travel therefore 

they need to be based on an understanding of the journey purposes (e.g. 
travel to work, school or for leisure, or the movement of goods), the travel 
areas (e.g.travel within neighbourhoods, urban areas, counties, regions, 
nationally or internationally) and what modes of travel are used. Strategies 
should be multi-modal through which they focus on all main modes of 
transport and it is the norm
[...]
 or 3) non-
existent.  The basis of traffic model and existing strategies are shown in 
Appendix A. 

 
1.14 Appendix A also outlines a desired programme of creating and updating the 

various traffic models and place/route based strategies across the County. 
 
1.15 It is recommended that the committee agree and approve the principles set 

out in this paper and in Appendix A. 
 
 
2. Conclusion 
That the Committee note what a transport strategy is and what the purpose and 
benefits of them are to LCC.  The Committee should consider the benefits this route 
and place based transport strategy approach will develop in identifying future 
highway improvements across the county.  
 
The Committee are requested to endorse a programme of creating and updating the 
various traffic models and place/route based strategies across the County as 
detailed in Appendix A. 
 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A Risk and Impact analysis has not been completed in relation to this paper, 
however each individual scheme will undergo a specific Risk and Impact analysis 
as it progresses in line with LCC's policy. 

 
 

Page 34



4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Traffic Model and Transport Strategy Programme 
 

 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Sam Edwards, who can be contacted on 01522 550328 
or sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Location

Estimated 
Population 
(000's) by 2011 
Census

% Population 
Growth by 
District by 2028

Existing 
Strategic 

Model
Current Status Existing Form of Model 2006 2007 2008 200 9 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Lincoln 130 3.10% Yes Multi-mo
[...]
Committee Work 
Programme  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused 
where it can be of greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at 
each meeting of the Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and 
will add value to the work of the Council and partners.  
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to: 
1) Review, consider and comment on the work programme as set out in 

Appendix A to this report. 
2) Highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be 

included for consideration in the work programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and 
open. The scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for 
improvement. Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include 
issues of corporate and local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and 
add value. 
 
Overview and scrutiny committees should not, as a general rule, involve 
themselves in relatively minor matters or individual cases, particularly where there 
are other processes, which can handle these issues more effectively. 
   
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not 
all items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Committee Scope 
 
As part of its terms of reference, the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
will work to review and scrutinise the following services and their outcomes: 
 

 Transport Commissioning, including Bus Network Support 

 Highway Network Management a
[...]
esired outcome?  

 

 Is the topic a concern to local residents? 
Does the topic have a potential impact for one or more section(s) of the local 
population? 

 

 Is the topic a Council or partner priority area? 
Does the topic relate to council corporate priority areas and is there a high 
level of budgetary commitment to the service/policy area? 

 

 Are there relevant external factors relating to the issue? 
Is the topic a central government priority area or is it a result of new 
government guidance or legislation? 

 
 
Scrutiny Review Activity 
 
Where a topic requires more in-depth consideration, the Committee may 
commission a Scrutiny Panel to undertake a Scrutiny Review, subject to the 
availability of resources and approval of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board. The Committee may also establish a maximum of two working groups at 
any one time, comprising a group of members from the committee.  
 
 
2. Conclusion
 
The Committee’s work programme for the coming year is attached at Appendix A 
to this report.  A list of all upcoming Forward Plan decisions relating to the 
Committee is also attached at Appendix B. 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review, consider and comment on the 
work programme as set out in Appendix A and highlight for discussion any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. Consideration should be given to the items included in the work 
programme as well as any 'items to be programmed' listed. 
 
 
3. Consultation 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee – Work 
Programme 

Appendix B Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 42

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

16 JULY 2018 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan (HIAMP) 
 

Vincent VanDoninck, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
Executive Councillor Decision  
Between  18 Jul 2018 and 23 Jul 
2018 

Winter Maintenance Update Vincent VanDoninck, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager  

Review of options regarding the 
new Resilient Network and the 
Grit Bin resource. 

Route and Place Based 
Transport Strategy  

Sam Edwards, Major Schemes 
and Design Commissioner 

Introduction to local transport 
strategies and proposed future 
work programme for reviewing 
each individual strategy. 

 

10 SEPTEMBER 2018 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

A46 Dunholme / Welton 
Roundabout scheme 

Charlotte Hughes, Project 
Leader 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
Consideration of the compulsory 
Purchase Order and Side Roads 
Order for the A46 Welton 
Roundabout. 

CCTV Pilot Scheme for 
Parking enforcement outside 
schools 

Matt Jones, Parking Services 
Manager 

Review of progress on the CCTV 
Pilot Scheme.  

Civil Parking Enforcement 
Annual Report 2016/17 

Matt Jones, Parking Services 
Manager 

The annual report on CPE 
related activities and financial 
statement showing the cost of 
the operation, including any 
deficit or surplus. 

Quarter 1 Performance Report 
(1 April to 30 June 2018) 

Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Review of the Key Performance 
and Customer Satisfaction 
Information. 

Winter Maintenance - 
Preparations for Winter 
2018/2019 

Vincent VanDoninck, Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager 

 

Midlands Connect Sub 
National Transpo

Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, Mrs W Bowkett, A N Stokes, 
R A Renshaw, Mrs P Cooper and M A Whittington

Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Vincent Van Doninck (Policy and Strategic Asset Manager), Richard Fenwick 
(Highways Officer), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Daniel Steel 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J Brockway, M A Griggs, 
R Grocock and E W Strengiel.

The Chief Executive reported that having received a notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had 
appointed Councillors Mrs P Cooper and M A Whittington as replacement members 
of the Committee in place of Councillor M A Griggs and E W Strengiel respectively for 
this meeting only.

11    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

12    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to it being noted that Councillor R A 
Renshaw was in attendance.

13    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman advised that agenda item 5 – Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan, would be deferred to the September meeting to allow additional 



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2018

work to be done on the report and ensure that members received it in sufficient time 
to scrutinise it properly.

There were no other announcements.

14    HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

As previously advised, this item would be deferred to the September 2018 meeting of 
the Committee.

15    WINTER MAINTENANCE PLAN - UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which invited the Committee to consider a report 
regarding the new Resilient Network and the Grit Bin resource.

Members were informed that within the new 'Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure' 
Code of Practice it was highlighted and recommended that each Local Authority 
should have a Resilient Network, which was described as a road network which 
"received priority through maintenance and other measures in order to maintain 
economic activity access to key services during disruptive events".  The Resilient 
Network which had been produced by the County Council identified all the critical 
routes within the county which were classed as priority in severe weather incidents. 
This took into account connectivity to major communities, access to emergency 
services, links to all critical infrastructure and transport hubs, repeat weather events 
and additional local factors.

In terms of git bins, members were advised that the Network Resilience Team, which 
was made up of three dedicated members of staff, was responsible for the managing 
and maintaining of all new and existing grit bins.  It was noted that the County 
Council currently maintained 2100 grit bins around local communities at approved 
locations.  A full restock of the 2100 grit bins was currently underway following the 
rapid depletion due to the cold winter experienced during the two "Beast from the 
East" weather events in late February and early March 2018.  

Members asked questions in relation to the information contained within the report 
and some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

 It was confirmed that these documents were just to formalise those 
procedures which were already carried out in severe weather.

 This Plan would be linking in with DfT best practice, and officers would look to 
see if there were any new routes which should be included in the system.

 Clarification was sought regarding gritting routes around schools, as it was 
something which caused a lot of concern to parents who had to drive their 
children to school.

 It was noted that the resilient network would only be implemented in severe 
weather events.  It was likely that during these events schools would be closed 
down quickly which was why they were not included within the Resilient 
Network.  However, schools were covered in the precautionary salting routes.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2018

 Members were advised that in relation to precautionary salting, the policy was 
to grit within 500m of every school, if the gritters could get to it. The resilient 
network was intended to keep critical infrastructure open and the weather 
conditions would need to be serious to take the extreme measure to drop 
down to just maintaining the main routes through the county.

 It was not anticipated that the minimum network would be implemented often.
 One member commented that they fully supported the proposed approach in 

relation to grit bins and the scoring system was excellent.  
 It was suggested whether the 'responsible body' could also include the local 

member.
 It was commented that it was not thought it would be difficult to get every 

Parish Meeting to be a responsible body.  
 It was suggested that it would be useful if members could be made aware of 

where all the grit bins in their area were located.  It was thought that it would 
also be helpful if responsible bodies could also be provided with this 
information.

 It was reported that requests for grit bin refills had been made but negative 
responses had been received.  Members were advised that it was hoped that 
this new policy would put in place a very clear process of what could be 
expected.  Priority would be given to those requests from responsible bodies.

 Members welcomed the report and the steps which were being taken.
 It was noted that Parishes had the opportunity to request a 1 tonne bag of grit 

at the beginning of each winter season and it was confirmed that this would 
still be included within the maintenance plan.

 It was queried whether there was any guidance for the public who might be 
gritting roads in local areas using the grit bins.  It was agreed that information 
and guidance on this would be passed onto district communication teams.

 Members were advised that there were some useful FAQs on the website and 
this information had been printed out and sent to Parish Councils including 
guidance on safe working.

 It was noted that some Parish Councils did have emergency plans which now 
included lists of 4x4 drivers who were willing to provide assistance during 
severe weather events.

 It was commented that some Parishes had bought a grit spreader and it was 
queried whether they could be provided with grit as they were currently buying 
their own.  Members were advised that they would be able to request the 1 
tonne bag.

RESOLVED

That the report and proposals for future service decisions be supported by 
the Committee.

16    ROUTE AND PLACE BASED TRANSPORT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the purpose and benefits of a 
transport strategy to the County Council. The report also outlined the status of the 



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2018

County Council's existing Transport Strategies and recommended a more robust 
future approach across the whole county.

Members were advised that transport strategies were key to the delivery of 
improvements to the transport network through the identification of policies and 
proposals founded on a sound evidence base.  The strategy set out what a local 
authority intended to achieve in an area and how it would go about it presenting the 
authorities' proposals for improving the transport network over a period of time.

Members asked questions and some of the points raised during discussion included 
the following:

 It was commented that if this work was not completed then the authority would 
not have the evidence base to pursue funding opportunities.  It was confirmed 
that this was correct but there was a cost to this approach of around £500,000 
per year.  However, it was emphasised that this was an approximate average 
cost, and some years could be more or less than this figure.

 Members supported this approach as it was never known when an opportunity 
for additional funding might come up.  It was important to be objective and 
have schemes which were ready to go.

 It was noted that it was important to have a joined up approach with Highways 
England and the Dft.

 In relation to the route based work the strategy was clear that if finance was 
not in place there could be a mechanism to go back to DfT with evidence to 
show that work needed to be done.

 What was the driver to get a scheme off the ground? An example was given of 
the planning permission given for the Lincoln Western Growth Corridor or 
waiting until funding was in place.  Members were advised that there had to be 
a need for the work to be done and work would be carried out with the districts 
as well and then funding for the scheme would be looked at.

 It was confirmed that costs of £500,000 for this approach was a revenue cost 
as it was the cost of drawing up plans, etc. In some cases it was possible to 
include some of these costs as capital expenditure.  Any work after planning 
permission had been received could be included as capital costs.

 It was noted that these costs would vary depending on the volume of work 
carried out but would be a recurrent cost.  Some of the costs would be staff 
costs but a lot of work would also be done on understanding the economic 
situation and traffic modelling.  It was noted that traffic modelling was a very 
complex process and a lot of this modelling work was carried out for the 
County Council through WSP.

 The Chairman advised that officers had the support of the Committee for this 
approach.

 It was requested whether the Committee could have an update report annually 
on how this approach was developing.

RESOLVED



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2018

1. That the comments made in relation to the proposed route and place based 
transport strategy approach to identifying future highway improvements 
across the county be noted.

2. That the programme of creating and updating the various traffic models and 
place/route based strategies across the County as detailed in Appendix A to 
the report be endorsed.

3. That the Committee receive an annual progress report.

17    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report on the Committee's work programme for the 
coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest 
benefit.

The following amendments were noted:

 The Committee to receive an annual report on Transport Strategies going 
forward.

 The Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan to go to the meeting on 
10th September 

 The A46 Welton scheme – this could go to a later meeting than September but 
would be confirmed.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme and amendments listed above be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am


